

No. 12-2308

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

TRI3 ENTERPRISES, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AETNA, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.,
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5632

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

 TRI3'S CLAIM THAT AETNA'S DEMAND FOR REIMBURSEMENT
 BASED ON A RETROACTIVE DENIAL OF BENEFITS ON GROUNDS
 THAT THEY WERE NOT COVERED BY THE PARTICIPANTS'
 PLANS STATES AN ERISA CAUSE OF ACTION THAT THE
 DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DISMISSED..... 6

 A. The Complaint States ERISA Claims for Benefits and Injunctive
 Relief 6

 B. ERISA Claims Review and Appeal Process Applies to the Dispute
 Between Tri3 and Aetna 11

 1. Tri3 has the right as an assignee to bring ERISA benefit
 claims 14

 2. Tri's challenge concerns a "claim for benefits" 17

 3. Aetna's denial of coverage is an "adverse benefits
 determination" 21

 C. The District Court Erred in Adopting Aetna's View of the
 Dispute 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(continued)

D. ERISA's Purposes Favor Reversal26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE
OF BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.,
458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....27

Advanced Rehabilitation, LLC v. UnitedHealthgroup, Inc., No. 11-4269,
2012 WL 4354782 (3d Cir. Sept. 25, 2012).....15

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)24

Arana v. Ochsner,
338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003).....8,23

Altria Group v. Good,
555 U.S. 70, 79-80 (2008)28

Baptist Memorial Hospital--DeSoto Inc. v. Crain Automotive Inc.,
392 F. Appx 288 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2010)..... 15, 16

Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord,
538 U.S. 822 (2003)17

Bombardier Aerospace Emp. Wel. Benef.Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot and Wansbrough,
354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....29

Cagle v. Bruner,
112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997).....16

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)8, 9

Connecticut State Dental Ass'n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....9

D & H Therapy Assoc., LLC v. Boston Mut. Life Ins., Co.,
640 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011) 25, 26, 28

DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....24

Federal Cases- (continued):

Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.,
452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir.2006) 17 n.5

Exxon Corp. v. Hunt,
683 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1982) 9 n.2

Foley v. Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local Union 98 Pension Fund,
271 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2001).....22

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Construction Laborers,
463 U.S. 1 & n.31 (1983).....7

Gagliano v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
547 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2008).....21

Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, Inc.,
86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5, 25, 28

Grossmuller v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement
Workers of Am.,
715 F.2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983).....13

Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.,
159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 17 n.5

Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.,
514 F.3d 300 & n.5 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 9 & passim

Herman v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension,
423 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2005).....26

In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 17 n.5

Jordal v. Simmons,
926 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 26, 28

Juliano v. Health Maint. Org. of N. J., Inc.,
221 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000).....27

Federal Cases- (continued):

<u>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.,</u> 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Louisiana Health Service & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare System,</u> 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>Martin v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co.,</u> 478 F. Appx 695 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2012).....	22
<u>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</u> 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	16, 17
<u>Memorial Hosp. System v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.,</u> 904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16, 20
<u>Midgett v. Washington Group Int'l Long Term Disability Plan,</u> 561 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12 n.4
<u>Miller v. American Airlines, Inc.,</u> 632 F.3d 837 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<u>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.,</u> 475 F.3d 516 (3rd Cir. 2007)	22
<u>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. State v. Oneida County, New York,</u> 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	11 n.3
<u>Pennsylvania Chiropractic Ass'n v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n,</u> --- F.R.D. ---, 2012 WL 4866494 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2012)	17
<u>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Services, Inc.,</u> 280 F.3d 278 n.2 (3rd Cir. 2002)	9
<u>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,</u> 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	7, 24
<u>Pryzbowski v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 245 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8

Federal Cases- (continued):

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)8, 9

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....1, 2

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006)29

Staten Island Chiropractic Associates, PLLC v. Aetna, Inc., No. 09–CV,
–2276, 2012 WL 832252 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012)15

Syed v. Hercules Inc.,
214 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2000).....13

Tanzillo v. Local Union 617, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,
Warehousemen and Helpers,
769 F.2d 140 & n.5 (3d Cir. 1985).....20

Tri3 Enterprises, LLC v. Aetna Inc., No. 11–3921,
2012 WL 1416530 (D. N.J. April 24, 2012) 1 & passim

Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi,
303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 25, 28

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rohm and Haas Co.,
522 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2008)9

Univ. Hospitals of Cleveland v. South Lorain Merchants Ass'n,
441 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2006).....16

Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare,
469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 23

Federal Regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section (2)(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	8
Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	7, 8, 9 n.2, 10
Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	4 & passim
Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	4 & passim
Section 502(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	10
Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133	1 & passim
29 CFR § 2560.503-1	4, 11, 14
29 CFR § 2560.503-1(a)	7
29 CFR § 2560.503-1(g)	11, 28
29 CFR § 2560.503-1(h)	11
29 CFR § 2560.503-1(l)	14
29 CFR § 2560.503-1(m)(4)	12, 23

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6, 13
65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	20
FAQs About The Benefit Claims Procedure Regulation, <u>available at</u> , http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/faqs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html .	16, 20, 23
